Non-cash compensation expense  0.01  0.01  0.04  0.03
Income tax effect of net income adjustments(1)  (0.03)  (0.02)  (0.10)  (0.08)

Adjusted diluted EPS from discontinued operations $ 0.36 $ 0.26 $ 1.54 $ 0.88
Weighted-average shares outstanding  40,148,066  40,956,347  40,790,137  41,055,993

(1) Income tax effect is calculated on an item-by-item basis, utilizing the statutory tax rate in the jurisdiction where the adjustments occurred. For
the three and twelve month periods ended December 31, 2025, and 2024, the income tax effect of Special Items varied from the tax rate
inherent in the Company's reported GAAP results, primarily as a result of certain discrete items that occurred during the period for GAAP
reporting purposes.

(2) 330,279 shares were included in the as previously reported dilutive computation of earnings per share for the twelve months ended
December 31, 2024.

12

Appendix I

TriMas Corporation
Additional Information Regarding Special Items Impacting

Reported GAAP Financial Measures - Total Company
(Unaudited - dollars in thousands)

Three months ended December 31,
2025 2024

As
reported

Special
Items

As
adjusted

As
reported

Special
Items

As
adjusted

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 41,520 $ 6,520 $ 48,040 $ 27,080 $ 4,650 $ 31,730
Less: Capital expenditures  (4,700)  —  (4,700)  (14,980)  —  (14,980)
Free Cash Flow $ 36,820 $ 6,520 $ 43,340 $ 12,100 $ 4,650 $ 16,750

Twelve months ended December 31,
2025 2024

As
reported

Special
Items

As
adjusted

As
reported

Special
Items

As
adjusted

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 117,450 $ 18,130 $ 135,580  63,780 $ 16,490 $ 80,270
Less: Capital expenditures  (48,350)  —  (48,350)  (50,960)  —  (50,960)
Free Cash Flow $ 69,100 $ 18,130 $ 87,230 $ 12,820 $ 16,490 $ 29,310

December 31,
2025

December 31,
2024

Long-term debt, net $ 469,170 $ 398,120
Less: Cash and cash equivalents  30,020  23,070
Net Debt $ 439,150 $ 375,050

13

	Press Release Word File
	Balance Sheet
	Statement of Income
	Statement of Cash Flows
	Segment Financial Information
	Additional information regarding special items - Total Company
	Additional information regarding special items - Continuing Operations
	Additional information regarding special items - Discontinued Operations
	Free Cash Flow
	Net Debt